

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CALHOUN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Court of Appeals No. 352334

Lower Court Case No. 2019-002106-CZ

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Susan E. Reed (P66950)
Managing Attorney
Michigan Immigrant Rights Center
350 E. Michigan Avenue
Suite 315
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
Tel.: (269) 492-7196
Fax: (269) 492-7198

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. State FOIA laws are Critical to Understanding the Experience of Individuals Detained in .
State Facilities that Contract with the Federal Government4

 A. ICE Avoids Scrutiny of Its Detention Practices.....6

 B. ICE’s Systemic Delays Under the Federal FOIA Statute and Commitment to Secrecy
Have Made It Increasingly Difficult to Obtain Records.....10

II. State FOIA Laws Are a Critical Accountability Tool13

 A. State Records Requests Compliment the Federal FOIA Process and Bring Important
Information About ICE Detention to Light.....13

III. This Court Should Not Rely on 8 CFR 236.6 to Preclude the Release of Records Under
the Michigan Freedom of Information Act.....16

 A.The Promulgation of 8 CFR 236.6.....17

 B. The Regulation Is Not a Valid Interpretation of the Federal Statutes it Purports to
Interpret.....19

 C. Even if Valid, Government Transparency Requires a Narrow Reading
8 CFR 236.6.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey, Inc v Co of Hudson</i> , 352 NJ Super 44, 799 A2d 629 (2002)	passim
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117862 (DDC July 6, 2020)	10
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. The Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (CA 6, 1999).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Comm'r of Correction v Freedom of Info Com'n</i> , 307 Conn 53; A3d 636 (2002).....	22
<i>County of Berks v. Pennsylvania Office of Open Records</i> , 204 A.3d 534 (2019)	25
<i>Cowlitz Co v Univ of Washington</i> , 2020 WL 1890616 (WD Wash, April 20, 2020).....	25, 26
<i>First American Nat. Bank-Eastern v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 636 (CA 6, 1986).....	20
<i>Frailhat v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72015 (C.D. Cal, April 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Mt. Clemens Auto Center Inc. v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 897 F.Supp.2d 570 (ED Mich, 2012)	20
<i>Nightingale v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 449 (ND Cal, Oct. 15, 2019).....	11
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 2018 WL 3361055 (ED Cal, 2018)	22
<i>U.S. v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (CA 9, 2019).....	22
<i>Voces De La Frontera, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 373 Wis 2d 348; 2017 WI 16; 91 NW2d 803 (2017).....	22

Statutes

5 USC 552.....	17, 21
5 USC 552(a)(6)(A)(i)	10
5 USC 552(a)(6)(B)(i).....	10

5 USC 552(b)	12
5 USC 552(b)(5),(7); (c)	27
5 USC 552a	17, 21
5 USC 552a(b)	22
5 USC 553(b)(3)(B), (d)(3).....	24
8 USC 1103(a)(1).....	20, 22
8 USC 1103(a)(2).....	20, 21
8 USC 1103(a)(9)(A)	20
8 USC 1226.....	20, 21
8 USC 1226(a)	6
8 USC 1231.....	20, 21
18 USC 4002.....	20, 21
18 USC 4013(a)(4).....	21
MCL 15.231 <i>et seq.</i>	17
MCL 15.243(1)(d).....	23
MCR 7.212(H)(3)	1
P.L. 107-296 (Nov. 25, 2002).....	18

Other Authorities

ACLU, Detention Watch Network & National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>Fatal Neglect: How ICE Ignores Deaths in Detention</i> (Feb. 2016)	7
American Immigration Council, <i>FOIA Request for Records Related to U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Response to COVID-19</i> (March 19, 2020).....	10

Cassandra Burke Roberston and Irina Manta, <i>The Conversation, A long-running immigration problem: The government sometimes detains and deports US citizens</i> (July 8, 2019).....	6
David Finkel, <i>The New Yorker</i> , <i>The Return: The traumatized veterans of Iran and Afghanistan</i> (September 2, 2013)	5
David J. Bier, Cato Institute, <i>U.S. Citizens Targeted by ICE: U.S. Citizens Targeted by Immigration and Customs Enforcement in Texas</i> (August 29,	6
David S Ferriero, <i>The New York Times</i> , <i>The National Archives Responds</i> (February 7, 2020) ...	9
Department of Homeland Security, <i>2018 Freedom of Information Act Report</i> (2019).....	11
Department of Homeland Security, <i>2019 Freedom of Information Act Report</i> (2020).....	11
Drew Knight, KVUE, <i>Civil Rights Groups Suing ICE Over COVID-19 Safety in Texas Detention Facilities</i> (April 15, 2020).....	10
Dustin Dwyer and Cheyna Roth, Michigan Radio, <i>ACLU sues ICE for failing to release records in case involving Marine combat vet</i> (November 20, 2019).....	5
Eli Rosenberg, <i>The Washington Post</i> , <i>A Latino Marine veteran was detained for deportation. Then ICE realized he was a citizen</i> (January 16, 2019)	4
Emily Kassie, <i>The Guardian</i> , <i>Detained: How the U.S. Built the World’s Largest Immigration Detention System</i> (September 24, 2019)	7
Emma Winger, American Immigration Council, <i>The Jail-to-Deportation Pipeline Turns Deadly for Immigrants in the Pandemic</i> , (July 16, 2020)	6
Human Rights Watch, <i>Presumption of Guilt: Human Rights Abuses of Post-September 11 Detainees</i> , (August 2002), Vol. 14, No. 4 (G)	18
Human Rights Watch, <i>US: Deaths in Immigration Detention</i> (July 7, 2016)	8
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>ERO FY 2019 Achievements</i>	7
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Guidance on COVID-19: ICE Detainee Statistics</i> . 9	
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Investigating the Potential U.S. Citizenship of Those Encountered by ICE</i> (June 15, 2015)	6
Ken Klippenstein, <i>The Nation</i> , <i>ICE Just Became Even Less Transparent</i> (July 2, 2020).....	11

Laura Cassels, Florida Phoenix, <i>Southern Poverty Law Center Sues for access to state prison records as COVID-19 spreads among inmates</i> (May 15, 2020).....	15
Letter to DHS Inspector General Roth, et al. from Community Initiatives for Visiting Immigrants in Confinement (CIVIC) (December 4, 2015)	15
Lisa Riordan Seville, Hannah Rappleye and Andrew W. Lehren, NBC News, <i>22 Immigrants Died in ICE Detention Centers During the Past 2 Years</i> (January 6, 2019).....	8
Nat’l Archives and Records Administration, <i>Approved ICE Request for Records Disposition Authority</i> , Schedule No. DAA-0567-2015- 0013. A.R. 171	8, 9
National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>The Dark Money Trial Behind Private Detention: Immigration Centers of America-Farmville</i> (October 7, 2019)	16
National Immigrant Law Center, <i>Blazing a Trail: The Fight for Right to Counsel in Detention and Beyond</i> (March 2016).....	8
Nayna Gupta and Heidi Altman, <i>Disentangling Local Law Enforcement from Federal Immigration Enforcement</i> , National Immigrant Justice Center, (January 2019)	5
Niraj Wariku, Detroit Free Press, <i>Grand Rapids officer who turned Marine veteran over to ICE is reinstated</i> (April 30, 2019)	5
Off. Inspector Gen., Dep’t Homeland Sec., <i>OIG-18-67, ICE’s Inspection and Monitoring of Detention Facilities do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systematic Improvements</i> (June 26, 2018).....	7, 8
Paige St. John and Joel Rubin, The Los Angeles Times, <i>ICE held an American man in custody for 1,273 days. He’s not the only one who had to prove his citizenship</i> (April 27, 2018).....	6
Patler, Sacha, & Branic, <i>The Black Box Within a Black Box: Solitary Confinement Practices in a Subset of U.S. Immigrant Detention Facilities</i> , 35 J. Population Rsch. 435 (2018)	9
Ryo & Peacock, <i>A National Study of Immigration Detention in the United States</i> , 92 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	9
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	22
Sarah Rahal, Detroit News, <i>ACLU: Government mistakenly sought to deport Michigan vet</i> (January 16, 2019).....	5

Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>SPLC Sues Tuscaloosa Sheriff for Failing to Release Public Records About Covid-19 at the Jail</i> (November 23, 2020).....	14
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Lawsuit Dismissed Against Tuscaloosa Sheriff Due to Lack of COVID-19 Record</i>) (February 8, 2021)	14
Tanvi Misra, Roll Call, <i>ACLU Asks for Humanitarian Release of Vulnerable ICE Detainees</i> (March 16, 2020).....	10
Yuki Noguchi, NPR, <i>Unequal Outcomes: Most ICE Detainees Held in Rural Areas Where Deportation Risks Soar</i> (August 15, 2019).....	7

Regulations

67 Fed. Reg. 19508	18
67 Fed. Reg. 19509	passim
67 Fed. Reg. 19510	19
8 CFR 236.6.....	passim
8 CFR 1001.1(c).....	18, 20
